EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2008-0467-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN101886802 CASE NO.: 35569
RESPONDENT NAME: Jimmy O. Curtice

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: 35 B Grocery, 36004 U.S. Highway 96 South, Buna, Jasper County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Property with underground storage tanks ("USTs")
SMALIL BUSINESS: X Yes ___Ne

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions vegarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on July 5, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinater: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Rajesh Acharya, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512) 239-0577;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Jimmy O. Curtice, 36004 1.5, Highway 96 South, Buna, Texas 77612
Respondeni's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

exeosutn/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAMEF: Jimmy O. Curtice

DOCKET NO.: 2008-0467-PST-E
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VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Bnforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: January 11, 2008

March 5, 2008 (NOE}

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

Failure to permanently remove from
setvice, no later than 60 days after the
prescribed implementation date, a UST
systern for which any applicable
component of the system is not brought
into timely compliance with the upgrade
requirement [30 Tex. ApMiN, CODE §
334.47(a)(2)].

Date of NOV/NOE Relafing to this Case:

Total Assessed: $7,875

Total Deferred: $1,575
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Tnability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $O
Total Paid to General Revenue: $6,300

Site Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average ___Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __ Poor
Major Source: __Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, permanently remove
the UST system from service; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26e.doc

Additional [D No(s).: 1867
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s Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
el Foficy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision February 29, 2008

i Respondent|
Reg. Ent. Ref, No. ||
Facility/Site Regio

No. of Violations|d:
Order Type|16!
Enf. Coordinator]|
EC's Team|&

Enf./Case ID No. g
Docket No.

Media Program(s)
Multi-Media |
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum]| $0  [Maximum $10,000 |

__ F_’gnalty Caiculatlon Sect|on

licated percen

$375

$0

$0

$0

Tolai EB Amou‘nis $146
Approx. Cost of Compliarce

$7,875

$0

$7,875

$7,875

-$1,575

$6,300
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2008-0467-PST-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision February 29, 2008

History Worksheet

ter Number Hers

|Written NOVs with same or similar vialations as those in the current enforcement action|® - .

[
- |{number of NOVs meeting criferia) 5%
...|Other written NOVs 0%
“|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders o
(.

| mesling criteria)

- | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
“|of liability, or default orders of this state or the faderal government, or any final prohibitory = .20 "7 . 0%
-|emergency arders issued by the commission R

" Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabilityf
of this state or the federal gavernment (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling|. o 0%
criteria) - L

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final couﬂé)-'_._ -

judgments or consen! decrees without a denial of liabflity, of this state or the federal: 0%
(government
ny criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts} 0%
|Chronic excessive emissions evenis (rnumber of events) 0%
etters notifying the executive director of an intended audit sonducted under the Texas)
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (humber of| 0%
udits for which notices were submitted) 3
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilegel - ' 0 . 0%
|Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (number of audits for which viciations were disclosed) : : ; °
_ Pfeagg Enfer Ye..s or I\-{o-
|Environmental management systems in place for ane yaar or more “Now 0%
Voluntary. on-site compliance assessments conducted by the execulive director under a 0%
special assistance pregram ?
Pariicipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program 0%
|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government : 0%
: 5

2::|environmental requirements

oty

Compliance |~ i
History
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 5%
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19-Mar-2008 NOw:2008-0467-PST-E
1t Jimmy O. Curtice Folicy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002)

{35560 PCW Ruvision Fobruary 29, 2008
‘RN101886802

etroleum Storage Tank
:Rajesh Acharya

Violation Number
Rule Clte(s)

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi $10,000

Percant

$7,5001

i $2,500

Number of Violation Events|fi.~. 8- ... TBR- ||Number of viclation days

mark only one Violation Base Penalty] $7.500

with an x

Estimated EB Amount| $148| Violation Final Penalty Total| $7,875
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Jimmy O. Curlice
36559
RN101886802

Bulldings

Other {as needed}

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/S

Remediation/Dlsposal

Permit Costs

Other (as neaded)

Notes for RELAYED cosis

i
Dlsposal
Parsonne]
InspectioniReporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

FInanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Qther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance I




Compliance History

CustomerfRespondentr’Ownér-Operator: CN602870545 CURTICE, JIMMY O Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 1.50
Regulated Entity: RN101885802 5 B GROCERY Classification: AVERAGE  Site Rating: 1.50
ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 1867
REGISTRATION
Location; 36004 US HIGHWAY 96 8, BUNA, TX, 77612 Rating Date: September 01 07 Repeat Vialator:
NO
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: March 11, 2008
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: March 11, 2003 to March 11, 2008
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Ross Fife Phone: (512) 239-2541
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known} change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)? NIA
5, When did the change(s) in ownership occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
Al Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS inv. Track. No.)
1 01/25/2007 {535013)
N/A
2 03/05/2008 {617340)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 01/25/2007 (535013)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.47(2){2)
Description: Failure to perform the permanent removal of a UST that has not met the upgrade
requirements for systems installed prior to 1988.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Yoluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
NA
l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N7A
J Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A







TExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
JIMMY O, CURTICE §
RN101886802 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2008-0467-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Jimmy O. Curtice ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26.
The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns property with underground storage tanks ("USTs") at 36004 U.S. Highway
96 South in Buna, Jasper County, Texas (the “Site”).

The Respondent’s four USTs are not exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water
Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this

Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Cominission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations atleged in Section I ("Allegations™) on or about
March 10, 2008.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any viofation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars
($7,875) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section 1T
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Six Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($6,300) of the
administrative penalty and One Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($1,575) is



Jimmy Q. Curtice
DOCKET NO. 2608-0467-PST-E
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10,

11.

deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matier to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As the owner of the Site, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to permanently remove from

service, no later than 60 days after the prescribed implementation date, a UST system for which any
applicable component of the system is not brought into timely compliance with the upgrade requirement,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.47(a)(2), as documented in a compliance investigation
conducted January 11, 2008.

111. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

Tt is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Jimmy Q. Curtice, Docket No. 2008-0467-PST-E" to:
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Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days afier the effective date of this Agreed Order, permanently remove the
UST systern from service, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.55; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"T certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there arc
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section, Manager

Beaumont Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Site operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
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after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single
original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be fransmitted by
facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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Timmy Q. Curtice.
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SIGNATURE PAGE |

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

P :' For the Commission

SR IV o bfi1]zoio

rﬁxémeutweDwector , _ . Date |

; ) L ﬁlé undersigred, luive vead and viderstend the attsched Agresd Ordor, 'Tam autharized 6 agres wothe ~ ~
i attached Agreed Order on ehalf of the entity indiceted below ray signatite, and I do agree to the terms™

T '_ _end ‘donditions specified thoréin. T further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the!

penalty amount, is materially relying on such reprcsaﬂtaﬁm

I also mnderstend that fathme o comply with the Ordering Provisions, if amy, in tms order a,nd!or fallure t-
ttinely pay the penalty amount, may regult in;. . O
© . v, . Ancgafive impact on compliance history, ' :
+ Greater scrutiny of any permxt applications submitted; ' :
%" - Referral of this case to the Attorpey General's Ofﬁce for contempt, m;uncﬁve relief, addliaomﬂ .
. penalties, and/or eitorney foes, o1 1o & collection agency; . L
' Increased penalties In any fiture ouforcement adtions; ' '
. e Automatic referral to the Attornsy General’s Office of any future anfomament agtions; and
.o 77 TCHQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
: -In addxtxon, any falsification of any eomphance docmuents may result jn cnmmnl pmsacutmn

B
L jMML) Q. duﬁﬁa’/f | g 4” 4@"9
P07 Name (Pridted ortyped) | - o Tite T T T
. * Authorized Representative of L
! . Jimfiry O, Cartice

" Iﬂstrucliuns Send the orlginel, signed Agresd Order with penalty payment fo e Fmanma] Admmlstmum Dw:swn. Revonpes &
. Beﬂ:lon at the address in Seetion TV, Pamgmph 1 of this Agreed Order, ) ' .
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